of Debt Issuance Costs, which amends current presentation guidance by requiring debt issuance costs related to a
recognized debt liability be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of that
debt liability, consistent with debt discounts. ASU 2015-03 does not change the recognition and measurement
requirements for debt issuance costs. Prior to the issuance of this ASU, an entity would present debt issuance costs

Garret Regional Medical Center
Notes to Financial Statements

11

as an asset and amortization of debt issuance costs as amortization expense. The new accounting guidance
simplifies the presentation as debt issuance costs are now reported as a direct deduction from the related long-
term debt and amortization of debt issuance costs is reported as a component of interest expense in the
accompanying consolidated financial statements. The consolidated financial statements as of and for the year
ended June 30, 2016 has been adjusted to reflect retrospective application of the new accounting guidance as
follows:

  Balance Sheet
  As of June 30, 2016
  As
  Previously  Retrospective  As
   Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted
 Consolidated balance sheets:
 Assets:

 Debt issuance costs, net $  52,859  $ (52,859) $ -
 Total noncurrent assets  44,934,222  (52,859)  44,881,363
 Total assets  80,270,175  (52,859)  80,217,316

 Liabilities and net assets:
  Long–term debt, net of unamortized debt

  issuance costs, less current maturities $ 12,628,913  $ (52,859) $ 12,576,054
 Total Liabilities  37,776,725  (52,859)  37,723,866
 Total liabilities and net assets  80,270,175  (52,859)  80,217,316

 Consolidated statements of operations:
  Depreciation and amortization  3,054,620  (4,439)  3,050,181
  Interest  138,735  4,439  143,174

Investments

Investments are exposed to certain risks such as interest rate, credit and overall market volatility.  Due to the level
of risk associated with certain investment securities, changes in the value of investment securities could occur in
the near term, and these changes could materially differ from the amounts reported in the accompanying
consolidated financial statements. Investments and assets whose use is limited, which are invested in marketable
securities, are reported at their fair value, based on quoted market prices provided by the asset managers.
Investment income or loss (including interest, dividends, and gains and losses, both real and unrealized, on